

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/31/2023 3:47 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101768-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALETA BRADY,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

WHITEWATER CREEK, INC., a foreign corporation;  
SUMMIT RIDGE, LLC, a Washington corporation,

Petitioners/Defendants.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Lucas Garrett, WSBA #38452  
Sergio A. Garcidueñas-Sease, WSBA #46958  
**SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER**  
401 Union Street, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 622-8000

*Attorneys for Respondent/Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Ms. Brady resided at the Summit Ridge Apartments. ....	2
B. LaJuane Roberson lived at the Summit Ridge Apartments as an unauthorized resident and in violation of his hosts' lease.....	3
C. Ms. Brady informed Defendants that she observed Roberson assault a young female. ....	4
D. Defendants were informed a man had been seen accessing an apartment balcony from the building exterior. ....	5
E. Ms. Brady was raped in her apartment less than two weeks later.....	7
F. Procedural history.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Court should deny Defendants' petition because the arguments they make were not raised in the Court of Appeals.....	10

<b><u>Table of Contents, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Foreseeability is typically assessed via a “general field of danger” test. ....	11
C. The alternate “prior similar incidents” test for foreseeability set out in <i>McKown</i> is applicable in only certain cases, not relevant here. ....	15
D. The Court of Appeals’s conclusion that Ms. Brady’s injuries were foreseeable from notice of the balcony security flaw is correct. ....	24
E. Defendants’ policy arguments are meritless.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Soap Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018) .....	13
<i>Ayers v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991) .....	11
<i>Celes v. Lone Pine Apartments, LLC</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 1060 (2020) .....	13, 19
<i>Fuentes v. Port of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn. App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2003) .....	14
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 557, 985 P.2d (1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81 (2001).....	9, 14, 15
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018) .....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 428 P.3d 1197 (2018) .....	13, 19
<i>J.N. By &amp; Through Hager v. Bellingham Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994) .....	14, 20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995) .....	14
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011) .....	14
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. C08-5754BHS, 2011 WL 1675032 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2011), <i>rev'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 622 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15

<b><u>Table of Authorities, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>McKown v. Simon Property Group</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015) .....	passim
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953) .....	10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs., Ltd. P’ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001) .....	9
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013) .....	13-14, 19
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997) .....	12, 14, 18, 19
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) .....	9, 15
<i>Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington v. Peterson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 822, 514 P.2d 159 (1973) .....	11
<i>Quynn v. Bellevue Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 627, 383 P.3d 1053 (2016).....	12, 23
<i>Raider v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 816, 975 P.2d 518 (1999) .....	14
<i>Shepard v. Mielke</i> , 75 Wn. App. 201, 877 P.2d 220 (1994) .....	14, 20
<i>State v. Laviollette</i> , 118 Wn.2d 670, 826 P.2d 684 (1992) .....	10-11
<i>Tanguma v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 555, 569 P.2d 1225 (1977) .....	23

**Table of Authorities, continued** **Page(s)**

*Tortes v. King Cty.*,  
119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003) .....14

*Wilbert v. Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma*,  
90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998) .....14

**Rules**

GR 14.1 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second of Torts) § 315 (1965).....9, 14, 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965) .....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344 (1965).....16, 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435 (1965).....13
